

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AMERICAN LIBRARY  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH  
LIBRARIES, FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION,  
AND THE INTERNET ARCHIVE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

---

AARON MACKEY

*Counsel of Record*

SOPHIA COPE

MUKUND RATHI

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, California 94109

(415) 436-9333

amackey@eff.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 19, 2023

---

---

316742



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    Narrowing Section 230(c)(1)’s Immunity Would Harm Internet Users’ Free Speech.....	6
A.    Platforms Would No Longer Allow Users to Benefit From Recommendations .....	8
B.    Section 230(c)(1) Immunity Would Be Eviscerated by Legally Distinguishing Between User-Generated Content and the URL to Find That Content.....	9
C.    Platforms Would Severely Censor User-Generated Content .....	12
II.   Section 230 Incentivizes the Development of Diverse Online Platforms for User Speech .....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Congress Wanted to Maximize Opportunities for User Speech Online While Limiting Government Interference.....	17
B. Section 230 Encourages Diverse Forums for User Speech .....	19
III. Section 230(c)(1)'s Text Broadly Protects Internet Intermediaries From Claims Based on the User-Generated Content They Host .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	30
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Bostock v. Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	29, 30
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	30
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 2021 WL 4352312 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Fair Housing Counsel of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 7
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d.398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021) . . . . .	19
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) . . . . .	1, 3, 4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997). . . . .	3, 13, 17, 20
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995). . . . .	29
<i>Wicks v. Miss. State Emp't Servs.</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	7
<i>Zeran v. American Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997). . . . .	19

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 230 . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3) . . . . .	18, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) . . . . .	18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 17, 19, 27, 28, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) . . . . .	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) . . . . .	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B) . . . . .	19, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(e) . . . . .	29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2) . . . . .	29
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4) . . . . .	29
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) . . . . .	27, 28
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4) . . . . .	6, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>A Commerce Solution Freelancers and Agencies</i> <i>Love</i> , Shopify Partners, <a href="https://www.shopify.com/partners/platform-features">https://www.shopify.com/partners/platform-features</a> . . . . .	23
<i>About Instagram</i> , Instagram, <a href="https://about.instagram.com/">https://about.instagram.com/</a> . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>About, Living Lchaim</i> , <a href="https://www.youtube.com/@LivingLchaim/about">https://www.youtube.com/@LivingLchaim/about</a> .....	22
Amnesty International, Citizen Evidence Lab, <a href="https://citizenevidence.org/about-us/">https://citizenevidence.org/about-us/</a> .....	16
Andrew Bloomenthal, <i>World's Top 10 Internet Companies</i> , Investopedia (Dec. 28, 2022), <a href="https://www.investopedia.com/articles/personal-finance/030415/top-10-internet-companies.asp">https://www.investopedia.com/articles/personal-finance/030415/top-10-internet-companies.asp</a> .....	16
Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, <i>Free Speech</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 501 (2015).....	17
Bree Brouwer, <i>YouTube Now Gets Over 400 Hours of Content Uploaded Every Minute</i> , Tubefilter (July 26, 2015) <a href="http://www.tubefilter.com/2015/07/26/youtube-400-hours-content-every-minute/">http://www.tubefilter.com/2015/07/26/youtube-400-hours-content-every-minute/</a> .....	13
Carey Schenkman et al., <i>Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis</i> , Center for Democracy & Technology (May 2021), <a href="https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/2021-05-18-Do-You-See-What-I-See-Capabilities-Limits-of-Automated-Multimedia-Content-Analysis-Full-Report-2033-FINAL.pdf">https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/2021-05-18-Do-You-See-What-I-See-Capabilities-Limits-of-Automated-Multimedia-Content-Analysis-Full-Report-2033-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Cloudflare, <i>What is a domain name registrar?</i> , <a href="https://www.cloudflare.com/learning/dns/glossary/what-is-a-domain-name-registrar/">https://www.cloudflare.com/learning/dns/ glossary/what-is-a-domain-name-registrar/</a> . . . . .	12
Conference Report for Telecommunications Act of 1996 [S. 652], S. Rep. No. 104-230 (104 <sup>th</sup> Congress) (Feb. 1, 1996), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/104/crpt/srpt230/CRPT-104srpt230.pdf">https://www.congress. gov/104/crpt/srpt230/CRPT-104srpt230.pdf</a> . . . . .	29
Corynne McSherry, <i>Platform Censorship: Lessons from the Copyright Wars</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Sept. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2018/09/platform-censorship-lessons-copyright-wars">https://www.eff. org/deeplinks/2018/09/platform-censorship- lessons-copyright-wars</a> . . . . .	15
Craigslist, <a href="https://www.craigslist.org/about/sites">https://www.craigslist.org/about/sites</a> . . . . .	24
Daphne Keller, <i>Amplification and Its Discontents</i> , Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University (June 9, 2021), <a href="https://knightcolumbia.org/content/amplification-and-its-discontents">https:// knightcolumbia.org/content/amplification- and-its-discontents</a> . . . . .	8
Ebay, <a href="https://www.ebayinc.com/">https://www.ebayinc.com/</a> . . . . .	24
Erie County Public Library, <i>Covid-19 Oral History Project</i> , <a href="https://erielibrary.org/resources/covid19-history-project/">https://erielibrary.org/resources/ covid19-history-project/</a> . . . . .	21



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ethan Wham, <i>The Economic Case for Section 230, Disruptive Competition Project</i> , Computer & Communications Industry Association (Sept. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.project-disco.org/innovation/090619-an-economic-case-for-section-230/">https://www.project-disco.org/innovation/090619-an-economic-case-for-section-230/</a> .....	15
<i>Free Speech: Only As Strong As the Weakest Link</i> , EFF, <a href="https://www.eff.org/free-speech-weak-link">https://www.eff.org/free-speech-weak-link</a> . ....	12
Geoffrey A. Fowler and Chris Alcantara, <i>Gatekeepers: These tech firms control what’s allowed online</i> , Washington Post (March 24, 2021), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/03/24/online-moderation-tech-stack/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/03/24/online-moderation-tech-stack/</a> .....	11
Gettr, <a href="https://gettr.com/onboarding">https://gettr.com/onboarding</a> .....	24
Google, <i>Custom URL overview</i> , YouTube Help, YouTube Help, <a href="https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2657968?hl=en">https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2657968?hl=en</a> .....	10
Harvard Library, DASH, <a href="https://library.harvard.edu/services-tools/dash">https://library.harvard.edu/services-tools/dash</a> .....	21
Holly Dages, <i>Meet Iran’s Gen Z: the Driving Force Behind the Protests</i> , <i>Foreign Policy</i> (Nov. 1, 2022), <a href="https://foreignpolicy.com/2022/11/01/iran-protests-gen-z-mahsa-amini-social-media/">https://foreignpolicy.com/2022/11/01/iran-protests-gen-z-mahsa-amini-social-media/</a> . . .	16

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>How do I take a break from someone's profile on Facebook?</i> , Facebook, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/help/1638212473101795">https://www.facebook.com/help/1638212473101795</a> . . . . .	26
<i>How does Privacy Badger Work?</i> , EFF, <a href="https://privacybadger.org/#How-does-Privacy-Badger-work">https://privacybadger.org/#How-does-Privacy-Badger-work</a> . . . . .	27
<i>How to Report Things</i> , Facebook, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/help/181495968648557?rdrhc">https://www.facebook.com/help/181495968648557?rdrhc</a> . . . . .	26
Ivy Eisenberg, <i>How the Zoom Minyan Brought Me Closer to Judaism</i> , Table (Jan. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/belief/articles/zoom-minyan-brought-me-closer-to-judaism">https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/belief/articles/zoom-minyan-brought-me-closer-to-judaism</a> . . . . .	23
Jason Wise, <i>How many videos are uploaded to YouTube a day in 2022?</i> Earthweb (Nov. 22, 2022), <a href="https://earthweb.com/how-many-videos-are-uploaded-to-youtube-a-day/">https://earthweb.com/how-many-videos-are-uploaded-to-youtube-a-day/</a> . . . . .	13
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created The Internet</i> , Cornell University Press (2019) . . . . .	6, 16, 20
Library of Congress, <i>How to Tag</i> , <a href="https://crowd.loc.gov/help-center/how-to-tag/">https://crowd.loc.gov/help-center/how-to-tag/</a> . . . . .	21
Library of Congress, <i>Veterans History Project</i> , <a href="https://www.loc.gov/programs/veterans-history-project/">https://www.loc.gov/programs/veterans-history-project/</a> . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Mathew Ingram, <i>The challenges of global content moderation</i> , <i>The Media Today</i> , Columbia Journalism Review (June 10, 2021), <a href="https://www.cjr.org/the_media_today/the-challenges-of-global-content-moderation.php">https://www.cjr.org/the_media_today/the-challenges-of-global-content-moderation.php</a> . . . . .	8
Matt Burgess, <i>Iran’s Protests Reveal What’s Lost If Twitter Crumbles</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Dec. 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.wired.com/story/protests-in-iran-twitter/">https://www.wired.com/story/protests-in-iran-twitter/</a> . . . . .	16
Meira Gebel, <i>What is Etsy? Everything You Need to Know Before Buying or Selling on the Handmade and Vintage E-commerce Platform for Independent Creators</i> , <i>Business Insider</i> (Dec. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/guides/tech/what-is-etsy">https://www.businessinsider.com/guides/tech/what-is-etsy</a> . . . . .	23, 24
Melissa Florer-Bixler, <i>Why My Church Isn’t Dropping Our Online Service</i> , <i>Sojourners</i> (Feb. 2, 2022), <a href="https://sojo.net/articles/why-my-church-isn-t-dropping-our-online-service">https://sojo.net/articles/why-my-church-isn-t-dropping-our-online-service</a> . . . . .	23
Mid-Continent Public Libraries, <i>Tell Me a Story Oral History Projects</i> , <a href="https://www.mymcpl.org/genealogy/collections/tell-me-a-story">https://www.mymcpl.org/genealogy/collections/tell-me-a-story</a> . . . . .	21
<i>Moderating on Discord</i> , <i>Discord</i> , <a href="https://discord.com/moderation">https://discord.com/moderation</a> . . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moderator Code of Conduct</i> , Reddit, <a href="https://www.redditinc.com/policies/moderator-guidelines">https://www.redditinc.com/policies/moderator-guidelines</a> (effective Sept. 8, 2022) . . . . .	25
Mozilla, <i>What is a URL?</i> , MDN Web Docs (Jan. 2, 2023), <a href="https://developer.mozilla.org/en-US/docs/Learn/Common_questions/What_is_a_URL#summary">https://developer.mozilla.org/en-US/docs/Learn/Common_questions/What_is_a_URL#summary</a> . . . . .	9
National Archives and Records Administration, Citizen Archivist, <a href="https://www.archives.gov/citizen-archivist">https://www.archives.gov/citizen-archivist</a> . . . . .	22
New York Public Library, Building Inspector, <a href="http://buildinginspector.nypl.org/">http://buildinginspector.nypl.org/</a> . . . . .	22
<i>Number of internet and social media users worldwide as of July 2022</i> , Statista (Sept. 20, 2022), <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/617136/digital-population-worldwide/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/617136/digital-population-worldwide/</a> . . . . .	13
<i>Our Mission</i> , TikTok, <a href="https://www.tiktok.com/about?lang=en">https://www.tiktok.com/about?lang=en</a> . . . . .	20
Paige Collings & David Greene, <i>General Monitoring is not the Answer to the Problem of Online Harms</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Aug. 16, 2022), <a href="https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2022/08/general-monitoring-not-answer-problem-online-harms">https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2022/08/general-monitoring-not-answer-problem-online-harms</a> . . . . .	12
<i>Privacy Badger</i> , EFF, <a href="https://www.eff.org/privacybadger">https://www.eff.org/privacybadger</a> . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Radoslov Ch., <i>What Percentage of Websites are WordPress in 2022?</i> , Techjury (Oct. 16, 2022), <a href="https://techjury.net/blog/percentage-of-wordpress-websites/">https://techjury.net/blog/percentage-of-wordpress-websites/</a> . . . . .	23
<i>Reddiquette</i> , Reddit, <a href="https://reddit.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/205926439-Reddiquette">https://reddit.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/205926439-Reddiquette</a> . . . . .	26
<i>Roblox Community Standards</i> , Roblox, <a href="https://en.help.roblox.com/hc/en-us/articles/203313410-Roblox-Community-Standards">https://en.help.roblox.com/hc/en-us/articles/203313410-Roblox-Community-Standards</a> . . . . .	24
<i>Save Pages in the Wayback Machine</i> , The Internet Archive, <a href="https://help.archive.org/help/save-pages-in-the-wayback-machine/">https://help.archive.org/help/save-pages-in-the-wayback-machine/</a> . . . . .	22
<i>Section 230</i> , EFF, <a href="https://www.eff.org/issues/cda230">https://www.eff.org/issues/cda230</a> . . . . .	1
Smithsonian Institution, Smithsonian Digital Volunteers, <a href="https://transcription.si.edu/">https://transcription.si.edu/</a> . . . . .	22
<i>Social Media, The Way it Was Intended</i> , Parler, <a href="https://parler.com/about.html">https://parler.com/about.html</a> . . . . .	25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
Susan Wojcicki, <i>Expanding our work against abuse of our platform</i> , YouTube Official Blog (Dec. 5, 2017), <a href="https://blog.youtube/news-and-events/expanding-our-work-against-abuse-of-our/">https://blog.youtube/news-and-events/expanding-our-work-against-abuse-of-our/</a> . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sydney Li & Jamie Williams, <i>Despite What Zuckerberg’s Testimony May Imply, AI Cannot Save Us</i> , EFF Deeplinks (April 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2018/04/despite-what-zuckerbergs-testimony-may-imply-ai-cannot-save-us">https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2018/04/despite-what-zuckerbergs-testimony-may-imply-ai-cannot-save-us</a> .....	15
<i>Terms of Use</i> , Gettr, <a href="https://gettr.com/terms">https://gettr.com/terms</a> .....	24
University of Iowa Libraries, <i>DIY History</i> , <a href="http://diyhistory.lib.uiowa.edu/">http://diyhistory.lib.uiowa.edu/</a> .....	22
University of Notre Dame Law School Kresge Law Library, <i>NDLS Scholarship</i> , <a href="https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/">https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/</a> .....	21
<i>What is Privacy Badger?</i> , EFF, <a href="https://privacybadger.org/#What-is-Privacy-Badger">https://privacybadger.org/#What-is-Privacy-Badger</a> ....	27
<i>Wikipedia: About</i> , Wikipedia, Wikipedia, <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:About">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:About</a> .....	20, 21
Yale Law School Lillian Goldman Law Library, <i>Communities in Yale Law School Open Scholarship Repository</i> , <a href="https://openyls.law.yale.edu/">https://openyls.law.yale.edu/</a> .....	21
<i>YouTube By The Numbers</i> , YouTube Official Blog, <a href="https://blog.youtube/press/">https://blog.youtube/press/</a> .....	14
